

Nos. 17-1300 & 17-1325

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 399, AFL-CIO;
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO;
CONSTRUCTION AND GENERAL LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL OF
CHICAGO AND VICINITY, LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH
AMERICA, AFL-CIO; and CHICAGO REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS,
UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

v.

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNSHIRE, ILLINOIS; PETER KINSEY, Chief of Police;
ELIZABETH BRANDT, Mayor; and BARBARA MASTANDREA, Village Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 16-cv-2395
The Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly, Judge Presiding

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES**

Jacob H. Huebert
Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-7668

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
and Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| 1. The NLRA does not preempt the field of Right-to-Work laws. | 5 |
| 2. The Village’s Ordinance is a “State” law authorized by NLRA § 14(b). | 10 |
| A. Under <i>Mortier</i> and <i>Ours Garage</i> , the “State” laws authorized in NLRA § 14(b) include laws of states' political subdivisions. | 11 |
| B. References to local governments or local laws in other provisions of federal law do not establish that Congress intended to exclude local laws from the “State” laws referenced in NLRA § 14(b). | 15 |
| C. The Unions' policy arguments are not well-founded and do not show that Congress intended to exclude local laws from the “State” laws referenced in § 14(b). | 16 |
| D. Antitrust cases are irrelevant to the meaning of “State” in § 14(b). | 21 |
| 3. The Ordinance’s ban on mandatory union hiring halls and restrictions on deductions of union fees from workers’ paychecks are valid Right-to-Work provisions. | 22 |
| A. States may prohibit union hiring halls to protect workers from compulsory union membership. | 22 |
| B. Unions may restrict deductions of union fees from workers' paychecks to protect workers from compulsory union membership. | 23 |
| 4. The Unions failed to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 because the NLRA does not guarantee a right to enter into union security agreements. . | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Algoma Plywood & Veneer Co. v. Wis. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 301 (1949) | 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Carbondale v. Van Natta</i> , 338 N.E.2d 19 (Ill. 1975) | 16, 17 |
| <i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) | 21 |
| <i>Cnty. Comms. Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cole Energy Dev. Co. v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 1993) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Evanston v. County of Cook</i> , 291 N.E.2d 823 (Ill. 1972)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ficek v. Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 219 N.W.2d 860 (N.D. 1974) | 17 |
| <i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Grand Trunk R.R. Co. v. City of Fenton</i> , 482 N.W.2d 706 (Mich. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Hearne v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kanellos v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 53 Ill. 2d 161 (1972) | 20 |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) | 24 |
| <i>Master Builders of Iowa v. Polk County</i> , 653 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Moving Picture Mach. Operators v. Cayson</i> , 205 So. 2d 222 (Ala. 1967)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... | 10, 11 |

NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp., 373 U.S. 734 (1963)..... 24

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) 10

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp., 426 U.S. 407 (1976)..... *passim*

Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, Local 1625, AFL-CIO v. Schermerhorn,
375 U.S. 96 (1963). 5, 10, 14, 22

SeaPAK v. Indus. Tech. & Prof. Employees,
300 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969) 24, 25

Siegles, Inc. v. City of St. Charles, 849 N.E.2d 456 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) 17

Sweeney v. Pence, 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 22, 24, 25, 26

*United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Local 3047 v.
Hardin Cty.*, 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 11, 24

Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... *passim*

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(2) 15

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) (NLRA § 8(a)(3))..... 6, 7, 9

29 U.S.C. § 164(a) (NLRA § 14(a)) 15

29 U.S.C. § 164(b) (NLRA § 14(b)) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 218(a) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

45 U.S.C. § 152(11) 18

Illinois Constitution

Ill. Const. Art. VII, § 6 20
